82694/1

82694/1

PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr J McDonald

	Scheme
	The Abbott Laboratories Pension Fund (1966) (the Fund)

	Respondents
	Abbott Laboratories Limited (Abbott)

Abbott Laboratories Trustee Company Limited (Trustee)

Mercer Limited (Mercer)




Subject

Mr McDonald has complained that the benefits he received when he retired in April 2009 were not based on a letter dated 1 February 1997 and were reduced by reference to an old tax regime.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against Abbott Laboratories Limited, Abbott Laboratories Trustee Company Limited or Mercer Limited because Mr McDonald’s benefits have been calculated in accordance with the special terms notified to him.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr McDonald commenced employment with Abbott on 1 January 1997. On 1 February 1997, the Company Secretary wrote to him saying that the Company and the Trustees had agreed to “augment [his] benefits under the Fund and that, with effect from 1 January 1997 [he would] be an “Executive Member” of the Fund” (the 1997 Letter).

2. At the time, the Fund was governed by the Rules attached to a Supplemental Definitive Deed dated 19 April 1995. Rule 16(B) provided,

“In any case where the Principal Company notifies the Trustee that special terms are to apply in respect of any such person the Trustee will upon receipt of all such information as it may require in relation thereto notify such person in writing of such special terms and the date upon which they are to have effect. As from such date the Rules shall have effect in relation to such person subject to any modifications set out or referred to in such notification ...”

3. The 1997 Letter went on to say,

“As an Executive Member your total benefits under the Fund will be increased as set out below. In no case will the overall pension payable from the Fund exceed two-thirds of Final Pensionable Earnings nor will any benefit exceed any limits imposed by the Inland Revenue Authorities.”

4. Under the heading ‘Pension’, the 1997 Letter said,

“Your pension will be calculated in the same manner as the scale benefit under the Fund, except that 3.33% will be substituted for the annual accrual of pension of 1.75% for all Pensionable Service from 1 January 1997.

This is a short description of the pension formula for ease of understanding. For technical reasons however the Revenue insist that the pension is expressed as a total percentage. Full details are shown in the attached Technical Addendum upon which your formal entitlement is based.

Please note that if you have substantial approved retained benefits payable to or in respect of you from or attributable to previous employment(s) or periods of self-employment, it may be necessary to restrict the benefits payable in respect of your membership of the Fund in order that your aggregate benefits from all sources do not exceed the maximum limits imposed by the Revenue. It is hereby confirmed that such a restriction would be implemented only where and to the extent it is required for Revenue purposes.”

5. Under the heading ‘Earnings Cap’, the 1997 Letter stated,

“As you joined the Fund after 31 May 1989 the Revenue impose a limit on maximum final earnings for the purposes of calculating your maximum benefits ... This is known as the “earnings cap” ...

A corresponding limit equal to the “earnings cap” will be applied to your Pensionable Earnings for the purpose of calculating your contributions.”

6. Rule 6 of the Fund Rules provided that the ‘Normal Retirement Pension’ would be equal to 1.75 per cent. of Final Pensionable Earnings multiplied by Pensionable Service. 

7. Mr McDonald has explained that he no longer has the actual letter he was sent in February 1997. He says that he left his original in his office at Abbott and it was accidentally shredded. Both Abbott and Mercer were asked if they could provide copies. Abbott provided Mr McDonald with copies of the 1997 Letter and the Technical Addendum they believed had been attached. Mercer was only able to locate an unsigned copy of a letter and addendum and acknowledge that they are not certain if it is the final version sent to Mr McDonald.

8. Mr McDonald has explained that, when he received the copy addendum, he believed it to be incorrect. He has explained that he had copied parts of his original addendum into a spreadsheet and, when he received the copy addendum from Abbott and Mercer, he knew it was not correct because he could remember what was in his original. He then pieced together an addendum, which he refers to as the ‘Original’ version, from his spreadsheet and copies of addendum from other executive members.

9. Three versions of the Technical Addendum have been produced. Mr McDonald’s version and that provided by Abbott are set out in more detail below. The version produced by Mercer is similar to Mr McDonald’s version, but provides for the pension to be calculated by reference to an accrual of 1.75% in respect of the individual’s pensionable service prior to becoming an Executive Member.

Mr McDonald’s Addendum

10. The version of the Technical Addendum put together by Mr McDonald starts with a section headed ‘Normal Retirement Pension’. This contains a table showing a percentage of final pensionable earnings against number of years of pensionable service to NRA from one to nineteen and then ‘20 or more’. At 20 or more years’ pensionable service, the percentage of final pensionable earnings is 66.66%. The notes below the table state that “the underlying formula in constructing this table is 3.33% for each year of Pensionable Service with a maximum of 20 years to count but it is a Revenue requirement that it is expressed on a fixed percentage basis”.

11. In the section headed ‘Early Retirement Pension, Mr McDonald’s Addendum says,

“If an Early Retirement Pension becomes payable to you under the Fund the amount will be calculated in accordance with the formulae shown in paragraph 3(A) below but then reduced on account of payment from a date earlier than Normal Retirement Age. The amount of the reduction will be decided by the Trustee in a manner which applies under the ordinary terms of the Fund. Where your retirement is due to Incapacity the Trustee may decide that no such reduction shall apply.”

12. Paragraph 3(A) is located in a section headed ‘Leaving Service’. It states,

“(A)
If you leave Service before Normal Retirement Age without being entitled to an Early Retirement Pension under the Fund you will be entitled to a pension payable from Normal Retirement Age calculated by reference to the lowest of (i), (ii) and (iii) below:-



(i)
N/30 x Final Pensionable Earnings



(ii)
N
x
(2 x FR)




NS

 3


Where 
N
=
Years and complete months


of Pensionable Service up to the date of leaving Service.



NS
=
Years and complete months


of Pensionable Service you would have completed had you remained in Pensionable Service until Normal Retirement Age.





FR
=
Final Remuneration, the


Maximum remuneration which the Revenue will permit to be used for the purpose of calculating the maximum benefits payable under the Fund.



(iii)
2 x Final Pensionable Earnings”




3

The Abbott Addendum

13. The addendum provided by Abbott and Mercer also starts with a section headed ‘Normal Retirement Pension’. This states,

“Your pension on retirement from Service at Normal Retirement Age will be 33.33% of Final Pensionable Earnings determined.”

14. The section headed ‘Early Retirement Pension’ is identical to that quoted in Mr McDonald’s Addendum.

15. As before, paragraph 3(A) is located in a section headed ‘Leaving Service’. It states,

“(A)
If you leave Service before Normal Retirement Age without being entitled to an Early Retirement Pension under the Fund you will be entitled to a pension payable from Normal Retirement Age calculated by reference to the lower of (i) and (ii) below:-

N/30 x Final Pensionable Earnings

(ii)
N x (33.33%* x FR)



NS

Where 
N
=
Years and complete months of

Pensionable Service up to the date of leaving Service.




NS
=
Years and complete months of

Pensionable Service you would have completed had you remained in Pensionable Service until Normal Retirement Age.




FR
=
Final Remuneration, the maximum

remuneration which the Revenue will permit to be used for the purpose of calculating the maximum benefits payable under the Fund.

*
the fraction of 33.33% will be overridden if this is greater than 2/3rds x Final Remuneration less the value of any approvable retained benefits you have.”

The 2008 Letter

16. In January 2008, the Trustee wrote to Mr McDonald (the 2008 Letter) stating that he would be entitled to the benefits contained in the letter, which they said was a “change to [his] benefit promise contained in a letter dated 1 February 1997”. Mr McDonald was asked to sign and return a copy of the letter if he agreed. The letter stated,

“As an Executive Member your total benefits under the Fund will be increased as set out below. In no case will the overall pension payable from the Fund exceed two-thirds of Final Pensionable Earnings nor will any benefit exceed two-thirds of the Fund earnings cap. This limit does not take into account any benefits you have accrued under other schemes, have transferred into the Fund from other schemes or have purchased with additional voluntary contributions”
17. The 2008 Letter went on to say,

“As you joined the Fund after 31 May 1989 the Revenue used to impose a limit on maximum final earnings for the purposes of calculating your maximum benefits (including death benefits). This was known as the “earnings cap”. This amount has been written into the Fund rules as a design feature from 6 April 2006 and is now called the Fund earnings cap …

All definitions of earnings used to calculate benefits and contributions under the Fund in respect of you are limited to the Fund Earnings Cap.”

18. The 2008 Letter stated that the pension at NRA would be calculated in the same manner as the scale benefit under the Fund, except that 3.33% will be substituted for the annual accrual of pension of 1.75% for all Pensionable Service from 1 January 1997. Under the heading ‘Pension on Early Retirement’, the 2008 Letter said,

“If an Early Retirement Pension becomes payable to you under the Fund the amount will be calculated in the same way as for leaving service (described below) but then reduced on account of payment from a date earlier than Normal Retirement Age. The amount of the reduction will be decided by the Trustee in a manner which applies under the ordinary terms of the Fund. Where your retirement is due to Incapacity the Trustee may decide that no such reduction shall apply.”
19. The method of calculation set out in the section ‘Leaving Service’ is the lowest of the following:

N/NS x P

N/NS x (2/3 x FR)

2/3 x Final Pensionable Earnings

Where N is the years and months of Pensionable Service from 1 January 1997 up to the date of leaving, NS is the years and months of Pensionable Service after 1 January 1997 which would have been completed if service had continued to age 65. P is the pension which would have been payable at NRA had service continued to NRA, but based on final pensionable earnings at the date of leaving. FR is Final Remuneration or the “maximum definition of remuneration which HMRC permitted to be used for the purpose of calculating the maximum benefits payable under the Fund as at 5 April 2006”.

20. Mr McDonald declined to sign the 2008 Letter.

21. A Deed of Amendment dated 26 May 2006 provided for the earnings cap to continue to apply.

22. A subsequent Deed of Amendment was executed on 30 May 2008 (with effect from 1 June 2008) (the May 2008 Deed) replacing the existing definitive deed and rules with the May 2008 Deed and attached Rules. A further Deed of Amendment was executed on 28 November 2008, which adopted a further set of Rules with effect from 1 December 2008. This set of Rules included the definition of ‘Capped Member’. A Capped Member is a member (other than a Special Capped Member) who joined the Fund on or after 1 June 1989 and before 1 December 2008 and had not elected, before 6 April 2006, to be treated as a Capped Member. Earnings for a Capped Member is limited to the ‘Earnings Cap’, which then applies to definition of ‘Final Pensionable Earnings’.

23. ‘Special Capped Member’ is defined as,

“A Member who joined the Fund on or after 1 June 1989 and before 1 December 2008 and whose Earnings exceeded £117,600 on 1 December 2008, unless the principal Employer has notified him in writing that he is an Executive Member.”

24. A Special Capped Member is subject to the ‘Special Earnings Cap’, which is his earnings as at 1 December 2008 increased annually by the increase in the retail prices index. The Special Earnings Cap applies to the definition of Final Pensionable Earnings for the purposes of calculating benefits attributable to service before 1 December 2008.

25. Mr McDonald retired in April 2009 (aged 55). At that point, he had 14 years and 2 months’ transferred in service, 11 years 5 months’ pre-June 2008 service and 10 months’ post-June 2008 service. His benefits were calculated on the bases set out in the 2008 Letter. 
26. Rule 7.2.1 provides that, if a member leaves before NRA, he can choose to receive an immediate pension if the following conditions are met:

· he has reached age 60, or

· he has attained his Normal Minimum Pension Age but not age 60 and the Principal Employer agrees to his being offered an Early Pension, or

· he is leaving because of Incapacity and the Principal Employer requests the Trustee to grant an Early Pension.

Mr McDonald’s Submission

27. Mr McDonald submits:

· the reduction applied to his retirement pension is based on an old tax regime and should not have been applied;

· the Trustee need not have applied the N/NS reduction to comply with the old tax regime;

· the 1997 Letter is clear in its intent that the old tax regime restrictions should only apply where necessary;

· the 1997 Letter stated that “It is hereby confirmed that such a restriction would be implemented only where and to the extent it is required for Revenue Purposes;

· the effect of the May 2008 Deed of Amendment was to remove all of the restrictions which applied under the pre-A day tax regimes, including the earnings and the reduction on early retirement;

· the 1997 Letter expressly stated that the reduction should not apply when he left service “being entitled to an Early Retirement under the Fund”;

· he was entitled to take an early retirement pension when he left service because Abbott had consented in writing to this and could not revoke that consent, therefore the formulae set out in paragraph 3(A) should not have applied;
· if the formulae set out in paragraph 3(A) were to apply in every situation of Early Retirement, it would leave the phrase “without being entitled to an Early Retirement Pension” meaningless and without effect;

· in the former HMRC guidance notes (IR12) ‘leaving pensionable service’ is defined as covering “all circumstances of leaving pensionable service not giving rise to the immediate payment of relevant benefits” and this cannot refer to early retirement because this does give rise to the immediate payment of relevant benefits;

· the Technical Addendum provides that “If you leave Service before Normal Retirement Age without being entitled to an Early Retirement Pension under the Fund” then the N/NS reduction would apply; he took an early retirement pension under the Fund and, therefore, the reduction should not apply;

· in any event, it would be inequitable for the Trustee to apply the deduction formula to his early retirement pension because it reduces the accrual rate to 3.06%, which is below the 3.33% promised;

· under terms of the 1997 Letter, he was entitled to an accrual rate of 3.33% in lieu of the basic 1.75% accrual rate applicable to ordinary members;

· he has a contractual right to a 3.33% accrual right because that is what the Company promised him, as evidenced by a pay and benefits comparison produced at the time;

· the 1997 Letter did not create a scheme within a scheme; the 1995 Trust Deed and Rules still applied to his benefits subject to the modifications in the letter;

· the 1997 Letter was full of drafting errors and ambiguity and should be interpreted in his favour under the contra proferentum rule;

· the ambiguities include:

· the use of plural ‘Trustees’ when there was, in 1997, a sole trustee;

· the statement that the Company and the Trustees “have agreed to augment your benefits” suggests they had exercised their power under Rule 16 (A), but he had no accrued benefits to augment at that time so they must have been referring to an award of special terms under Rule 16 (B);

· if the intention was to provide a pension of 2/3rds at NRA on a uniform accrual basis, as claimed by the Company and the Trustees, there is nothing to support this in the 1997 Letter, which refers to a headline accrual rate of 3.33% not 3.06%.

· in addition to the contra proferentum rule, there is a widely accepted and long held principle that the proper mode of construction of a contract is to take the instrument as a whole, to ascertain the meaning of words and phrases from their general context and to give effect to every part of it (Anson’s Law of Contracts 29th Edition);

· if paragraph 3(A) is interpreted in such a way as to give effect to the full paragraph and he were to leave service being entitled to an early retirement pension, it is clear that the formulae should not apply;

· if the N/NS formula always applies to early retirement, then the accrual rate will be 3.06% in every possible situations and there are no situations where the accrual rate would ever be 3.33% even with regards to a pension at NRA;

· the headline accrual rate is 3.33% not 3.06% and a table in the 1997 Addendum showed a percentage of final pensionable earnings against number of years of service on the basis of 3.33% per year;

· the Technical Addendum supplied to him when he requested a copy must be incorrect because the effect of this Addendum would be to halve the pension he would be entitled to at NRA; the maximum pension under this Addendum would be 1/3 of final pensionable earnings compared with 2/3 under the Fund Rules;

· it is not possible to know which version of the Technical Addendum was attached to the 1997 Letter;

· the Respondents have acted inappropriately in dealing with the missing Technical Addendum and this has contributed to the maladministration causing him injustice;

· the 2008 Letter did not supercede the 1997 Letter; the 1997 Letter is the definitive document defining his entitlement to benefits;

· the 2008 Letter introduced changes which required his consent, which he refused to give;

· the May 2008 Deed amended the Fund Rules so as to remove the old tax regime restrictions and those changes apply equally to the benefits set out in the 1997 Letter; the earnings cap and the N/NS formula were no longer applicable to him;

· conflicts of interest have stymied the Trustee’s Directors’ ability to operate in the best interests of the Fund members;

· Mercer is subject to conflicts of interest because it advises the Trustee and the Company and acts as a financial adviser to Fund members;

· this uncertainty prevented him from using the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) and required him to engage a solicitor; he would like the Ombudsman to consider awarding him his solicitor’s costs.

The Response from the Trustee and Abbott

28. The response from the Trustee and Abbott is summarised as follows:

· the benefits payable to Mr McDonald are as set out in the 1997 and 2008 Letters;

· both the 1997 and 2008 Letters, whichever version is used, are clear that the N/NS formula should be applied to Mr McDonald’s benefits;

· the N/NS formula is a Fund limit, not a HMRC limit;

· Abbott did not intend or promise that the N/NS formula would only apply if required by HMRC limits;

· page one of the 1997 Letter makes it clear that no benefit will exceed HMRC limits, but does not limit application of the formula to the period when the HMRC limits applied;

· in contrast, page two of the 1997 Letter, which refers to retained benefits, does say that any restrictions on aggregate benefits “would be implemented only where and to the extent it is required for Revenue purposes”;

· the provisions of IR12 are not relevant because it is the contractual terms of the 1997 Letter which govern the amount of Mr McDonald’s pension;

· Mr McDonald was not entitled to an early retirement pension on leaving Service before age 60, it required Abbott’s consent;

· it is irrelevant whether or not the HMRC limit ceased to be mandatory from April 2006;

· Mr McDonald joined the Fund after 1 June 1989 and did not have continued rights;

· whichever version of the Technical Addendum is referred to, the N/NS formula applies on early retirement;

· Abbott has confirmed that the Technical Addendum was used in various executive benefits letters and may have been amended over time, however, all possible versions of the Addendum contain the N/NS formula

· on this basis, they are prepared to refer to the version of the Technical Addendum which Mr McDonald calls the ‘Original Technical Addendum’;

· whether the terms of the 1997 Letter or the 2008 Letter are applied, the same level of pension is payable to Mr McDonald since both refer to the N/NS formula;

· on this basis, they are prepared to refer to the terms of the 1997 Letter;

· they consider that anyone reading the 1997 Letter could not reasonably conclude that it provided Mr McDonald with the absolute right to a pension on early retirement calculated on the basis of 3.33% accrual without applying the N/NS formula;

· the primary purpose of the 1997 and 2009 Letters was to grant Mr McDonald an accrual rate of 3.33%, but this is the basic formula for calculating benefits at NRA;

· with regard to the earnings cap, Regulation 3 of The Registered Pension Schemes (Modification of the Rules of Existing Schemes) Regulations 2006 (SI2006/364) applied so that the former earnings cap continued to apply;

· the Fund Rules were amended, with effect from 6 April 2006, so that the earnings cap applies on a scheme specific basis and this was reflected in the 2008 Letter;

· the 2008 Letter was not issued to reduce Mr McDonald’s benefits, it was issued to clarify the benefits payable to him in the light of the Finance Act 2004;

· the Trustees have taken appropriate steps to manage conflicts of interest.

Mercer’s Response

29. Mercer’s response is summarised below:

· Rule 16(B)(2) makes it clear that Mr McDonald’s benefits are to be calculated in line with the provisions of the 1997 Letter to the extent that these differed from the Fund Rules;

· the 1997 Letter confirmed this on page 3 where it stated that “in all other respects your benefits from the Fund will be determined by the terms of the Trust Deed and Rules modified where relevant, by the terms of this letter”;

· since the intention of the 1997 Letter was to vary the provision of the Rules, the provisions of the 1997 Letter would continue to apply regardless of any change to the Fund Rules;

· the HMRC limits referred to in the 1997 Letter were written into the benefits design and continued to apply to Mr McDonald even if they no longer applied to the rest of the Fund;

· the 2006 Deed of Amendment incorporated the earnings cap as a scheme specific limit and it did not, therefore, cease to apply to Mr McDonald’s benefits in April 2006;

· Mr McDonald was notified of this in the 2008 Letter;

· since the retention of the earnings cap and the two-thirds of final pensionable earnings limits was not a detrimental change to Mr McDonald’s benefits, his consent was not required and he was not required to sign the 2008 Letter;

· it is expressly stated in the 1997 Letter that the early retirement pension will be calculated in accordance with the N/NS formula;

· Rule 16(1) of the Rules adopted by Deed dated 28 November 2008, which currently govern the Fund and applied when Mr McDonald retired, provides for the Trustees “to decide all questions and matters of doubt relating to the Fund”;

· the contra proferentum does not apply;

· it is irrelevant that the formulae in the 1997 Letter might have resulted in a pension which was below the HMRC limits; there was no requirement that the Fund match the HMRC limits;

· Mr McDonald did not have an absolute right to an annual accrual rate of 3.33% because his benefits are subject to the limits outlined in the 1997 Letter;

· whether Mr McDonald’s benefits were calculated under the 1997 Letter or the 2008 Letter, the pension would have been the same because the formula in paragraph 3(A)(ii) of the 1997 Letter and paragraph (A)(ii) in the 2008 Letter are the same and would always result in the lowest pension;

· they provide advice primarily to the Trustees, but also to Abbott on certain issues where there is no conflict;

· they maintain conflict of interest policies and where a conflict arises, they agree with both parties how it should be managed;

· they do occasionally provide financial advice for members, but this is provided by entirely separate teams to those providing actuarial or administrative services to the Fund and they do not advise the Trustee or Abbott.

Request for hearing

30. During the course of my office’s investigation, Mr McDonald said he would like an oral hearing to address the uncertainty surrounding the documentation. It is my usual practice to hold hearings only in limited circumstances such as where primary facts are in dispute, where the credibility of the parties or witnesses needs to be tested or where the honesty of a party is at issue. In this case, for the reasons that follow, there is no need for a decision as to which of the addenda is closest to the original. The issues that arise are matters of interpretation of the addendum and of procedure under the rules. I do not consider a hearing to be needed.
Conclusions
31. As an ‘Executive Member’, Mr McDonald’s scale benefits under the Fund have been modified. They are subject to the Fund Rules as amended by an extrinsic agreement between him and his employer. There appears to be no disagreement as to the wording of the 1997 Letter itself; the disagreement concerns the Technical Addendum.

32. Neither Mr McDonald nor Abbott possess a copy of the original addendum. Although Mr McDonald refers to his copy as the ‘Original’, it is, in fact, a document he has created from his own recollection and other sources. Abbott and Mercer have provided copies of addenda they believe might be the same as or close to the original. None of the existing versions contains anything which assists in determining which might be closest to the original. However, it may not be necessary to determine which of the proffered versions most closely resembles the original.

33. The point of disagreement is the application of the formula N/NS to Mr McDonald’s pension on early retirement and this is common to all versions of the Technical Addendum. Furthermore, I note that Abbott and the Trustee have agreed to accept Mr McDonald’s version. My decision therefore deals with the proper interpretation of that version of the Technical Addendum as it is on that document that he bases his claim.
34. Mr McDonald’s version clearly states that, if an Early Retirement Pension becomes payable to him, the formulae shown in paragraph 3(A) will apply. The formulae include N/NS x 2/3rds of Final Remuneration, which has been used to calculate Mr McDonald’s pension. I do not agree with Mr McDonald’s assertion that the 1997 Letter expressly stated that a reduction would not apply if he left service being entitled to an early retirement pension. On the contrary, the 1997 Letter sets out the formulae which will apply on early retirement and goes on to state that the benefits will then be reduced by an amount to be decided by the Trustee in the manner which applies under the ordinary terms of the Fund.
35. It is, in fact, a moot point whether Mr McDonald left service with an entitlement to an early retirement pension since he was under the age of 60 and, therefore, required Abbott’s consent. He argues that he was so entitled because Abbott gave consent and could not revoke that consent. It matters not since the formulae set out in paragraph 3(A) are to apply “If an Early Retirement Pension becomes payable”. The reference in paragraph 3(A) to leaving “without being entitled” to an early retirement pension is irrelevant since it is the formulae which are to be applied not the paragraph in total. I do not agree that such an interpretation renders the phrase “without being entitled to an Early Retirement Pension” meaningless. It is intended to cover those circumstances when a member leaves the Scheme but does not retire.
36. I note Mr McDonald’s argument that, as a matter of general principle, the interpretation of words and phrases in a contract should take account of their general context and the contract be read as a whole. However, paragraph 2 of the Addendum clearly states that the amount of the early retirement pension “will be calculated in accordance with the formulae shown in paragraph 3(A)” (my emphasis). Mr McDonald’s interpretation requires the phrase ‘the formulae’ in paragraph 2 to be ignored, which would not accord with the general principle of construction on which he seeks to rely.  In my view, reading the documents as a whole, Mr McDonald’s interpretation is unsustainable.
37. It is the case that the N/NS formula did not need to be applied for the purposes of HMRC limits. However, the 1997 Letter does not say that Mr McDonald’s benefits will only be restricted by reference to HMRC limits, other than in the context of retained benefits and the earnings cap. Neither the Fund nor Abbott was required to provide benefits by reference to HMRC limits. The nature and extent of the agreement to provide additional benefits was as set out in the 1997 Letter, which included the application of N/NS. The amendments to HMRC requirements introduced in 2006 did not serve to alter the terms of the agreement set out in the 1997 Letter.

38. I have considered Mr McDonald’s arguments as to the application of the contra proferentum rule. In other words, that where there is doubt about the meaning of the contract, the words will be construed against the person who put them forward. However, whilst the various documents may not be model examples of drafting, on the crucial issues I do not find that there is any ambiguity requiring me to apply the rule.
39. Mr McDonald argues that his benefits should not be reduced because he has a right to an accrual rate of 3.33%. His benefits have been calculated by reference to an accrual rate of 3.33%, although the N/NS x 2/3rds of Final Remuneration formula produced the lower early retirement pension. This accrual rate would only apply in full if Mr McDonald were to retire at his NRA and it would be subject to counting a maximum of 20 years.  One way of looking at that is that there is a lower effective accrual rate over (in Mr McDonald’s case) just under 22 years.  But that is exactly what the Technical Addendum provides for.  There is no right to an effective accrual rate of 3.33% at NRA.  Consistently it does not apply to shorter service.
40. In 2008, Abbott sent Mr McDonald a further letter by which they wished to change the 1997 agreement. The main change to Mr McDonald’s benefit promise was the incorporation of the Earnings Cap into the Fund Rules so that it continued to apply even though no longer required by HMRC. The definition of Final Remuneration was also amended so that it continued to apply the maximum previously required by HMRC. Mr McDonald declined to sign the 2008 Letter.

41. The benefit promise set out in the 1997 Letter, and again in the 2008 Letter, was enacted under Rule 16(B) and both letters make it clear that it is Mr McDonald’s benefits under the Fund which are to be increased. Rule 16(B) required Mr McDonald to be notified of the terms, but there was no specific requirement for him to agree to those terms. The request that Mr McDonald sign to agree to the changes outlined in the 2008 Letter is something of a nicety rather than a necessity. In fact, what the 2008 Letter was notifying Mr McDonald was that there would be no change to his benefits because the Earnings Cap had been incorporated into the Fund Rules.

42. I find that Mr McDonald’s early retirement pension has been calculated in accordance with the special terms notified to him under Rule 16(B).

43. It is unfortunate that neither Abbott nor the Trustee retained a copy of the 1997 Letter even if it had been superceded by the 2008 Letter. However, I would not go so far as to say that this amounted to maladministration and, in any event, Mr McDonald has not suffered any injustice as a result.

44. I do not uphold Mr McDonald’s complaint.

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

4 October 2011 

-1-
-18-

